(5) Includes revenues and expenses attributable to Non-Same Property, Projects in Development, corporate activities, and noncontrolling interests.

   evaluate same property NOI growth over a comparable period.  The pro forma same property NOI is not necessarily indicative of what the actual same property
   NOI and growth would have been if the merger had occurred as of the earliest period presented, nor does it purport to represent the same property NOI growth
   for future periods.

(1)  Includes pro-rata share of unconsolidated co-investment partnerships.
(2) Same Property NOI is a non- GAAP key measure used by management in evaluating the operating performance of our properties and includes pro-rata share of
   unconsolidated co-investment partnerships.  For purposes of evaluating same property NOI on a comparative basis, and in light of the merger with Equity One on
   March 1, 2017, we are presenting our same property NOI on a pro forma basis as if the merger had occurred January 1, 2016.  This perspective allows us to

Supplemental Details of Same Property NOI (Pro-Rata)
For the Periods Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended Year to Date

16

2017 2016 2017 2016

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to NAREIT FFO:

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stockholders (33,223)$   47,877   (33,223)$   47,877
Adjustments to reconcile to NAREIT Funds From Operations(1):

Depreciation and amortization (excluding FF&E) 67,444   47,415   67,444   47,415
Provision for impairment to operating properties -   659   -   659
Gain on sale of operating properties (12)   (11,640)   (12)   (11,640)
Exchangeable operating partnership units (19) 85 (19) 85

NAREIT Funds From Operations 34,190$   84,396 34,190$   84,396

NAREIT FFO per share (diluted) 0.27$   0.86 0.27$   0.86
Weighted average shares (diluted) 127,051 98,045 127,051 98,045

Reconciliation of NAREIT FFO to Core FFO:

NAREIT Funds From Operations 34,190$   84,396   34,190$   84,396
Adjustments to reconcile to Core Funds From Operations(1):

Acquisition pursuit and closing costs 27 757 27 757
Development pursuit costs 393 225 393 225
Gain on sale of land (404) (7,110)   (404) (7,110)
Provision for impairment to land -   512   -   512
(Gain) loss on derivative instruments and hedge ineffectiveness (8)   3   (8)   3
Merger related costs 69,732   -   69,732 -
Merger related debt offering interest 975   -   975   -
Preferred redemption costs 9,369   -   9,369   -

Core Funds From Operations 114,273$   78,783 114,273$   78,783

Core FFO per share (diluted) 0.90$   0.80 0.90$   0.80
Weighted average shares (diluted) 127,051 98,045 127,051 98,045

Additional Disclosures:

Non Cash Expense (Income)(1)

Straight line rent, net (3,365) (2,100) (3,365) (2,100)
Above/below market rent amortization, net (3,719) (615) (3,719) (615)
Derivative amortization 2,102 2,102 2,102 2,102
Debt cost and premium/discount amortization 539 510 539 510
Stock-based compensation 3,733   3,402   3,733   3,402

Non Cash Expense (Income) (710)$   3,299 (710)$   3,299

Capital Expenditures(1)

Leasing commissions 3,215$   3,203   3,215$   3,203
Tenant improvements and other landlord leasing costs 5,913 4,026 5,913 4,026
Building improvements 1,876 2,658 1,876 2,658

Capital Expenditures 11,004$   9,887 11,004$   9,887

(1)  Includes pro-rata share of unconsolidated co-investment partnerships, net of pro-rata share attributable to noncontrolling interests.

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Additional Disclosures
For the Periods Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Year to Date

17

Summary of Consolidated Debt
March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Total Debt Outstanding: 3/31/17 12/31/16

Notes Payable:
Fixed rate mortgage loans $ 687,670   465,255
Variable-rate mortgage loans 35,827   6,500